

No. 23-10332

United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

REV. STEPHEN JARRARD,

*Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

SHERIFF OF POLK COUNTY, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Georgia  
No. 4:20-cv-00002-MLB

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Zack Greenamyre  
MITCHELL SHAPIRO GREENAMYRE &  
FUNT, LLP  
3490 Piedmont Rd., Ste. 650  
Atlanta, GA 30305  
(404) 812-4747

Gerald R. Weber Jr.  
LAW OFFICES OF GERRY WEBER, LLC  
P.O. Box 5391  
Atlanta, GA 31107  
(404) 522-0507

John A. Meiser  
Meredith Holland Kessler  
NOTRE DAME LAW SCHOOL  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC  
1338 Biolchini Hall  
Notre Dame, IN 46556  
(574) 631-3880

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Stephen Jarrard*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIP AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. A jury could easily find that Moats and Sharp excluded Jarrard from the ministry program because they disfavor his religious expression .....	2
II. County officials may not ban Jarrard because they disagree with his religious views.....	4
A. Officials may not suppress disfavored religious beliefs, even within a jail .....	5
B. <i>Pickering</i> does not apply to Jarrard’s volunteer ministry .....	8
C. Even if <i>Pickering</i> applies, Jarrard’s religious ministry is constitutionally protected .....	10
1. Jarrard’s ministry satisfies <i>Pickering</i> ’s “threshold inquiry” into constitutionally protected expression.....	10
a. Jarrard’s free-exercise claim is not subject to a threshold inquiry .....	11
b. Jarrard’s religious expression clears <i>Pickering</i> ’s threshold regardless.....	12
2. Defendants cannot show that they prevail on <i>Pickering</i> ’s balancing test .....	17
D. A jury could easily find in Jarrard’s favor on the remaining elements of his claim .....	17

III. Qualified immunity does not bar Jarrard’s retaliation claim.....	19
A. Qualified immunity does not apply to Jarrard’s request for injunctive relief .....	19
1. This Court can—and should—consider the issue .....	20
2. There is no impediment to ordering injunctive relief .....	21
B. Moats and Sharp are not entitled to qualified immunity on Jarrard’s claim for damages .....	23
IV. The Jail’s policies unconstitutionally give officials unbridled discretion to admit or deny ministers .....	25
A. The unbridled discretion standards apply to the ministry policies .....	25
B. The policies lack requisite guiding standards.....	26
C. Qualified immunity does not bar Jarrard’s claim .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	30

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013) .....	5
<i>Al-Amin v. Smith</i> , 511 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>Alves v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 804 F.3d 1149 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	11
* <i>Barrett v. Walker Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 872 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996) .....	10
<i>Beckwith v. City of Daytona Beach Shores</i> , 58 F.3d 1554 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	18, 22
<i>Bennett v. Hendrix</i> , 423 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Blue Martini Kendall, LLC v. Miami Dade County Fla.</i> , 816 F.3d 1343 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>Brannon v. Finkelstein</i> , 754 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	4, 18, 19
* <i>Cambridge Christian Sch., Inc. v. Fla. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 942 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	6, 7, 13
<i>CarePartners LLC v. Lashway</i> , 545 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	10
* <i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	25, 26
<i>Coffin v. Brandau</i> , 642 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	23
* <i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	5, 15
<i>Cook v. Gwinnett Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 414 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>D.H. ex rel. Dawson v. Clayton Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 830 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	24
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015) .....	11

<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	12
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006) .....	12
<i>Grigley v. City of Atlanta</i> , 136 F.3d 752 (11th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Gundy v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 50 F.4th 60 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	13
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....	5, 12, 23
<i>Hubbard v. Clayton Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 756 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>Hyland v. Wonder</i> , 972 F.2d 1129 (9th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	5
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	7
<i>*Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lane v. Cent. Ala. Cmty. Coll.</i> , 772 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	14
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017) .....	10, 14
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	11
<i>Montgomery v. Hugine</i> , 2019 WL 2601545 (N.D. Ala. June 25, 2019) .....	22
<i>Morton v. Kirkwood</i> , 707 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Ass’n of Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990).....	21, 22
<i>O’Laughlin v. Palm Beach Cnty.</i> , 30 F.4th 1045 (11th Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	19
<i>Perez v. Suszczyński</i> , 809 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2016).....	23



<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	7
* <i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....	5, 18, 22
* <i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramirez v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 686 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987) .....	16, 22
<i>Rodriguez v. City of Doral</i> , 863 F.3d 1343 (11th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Roofing &amp; Sheet Metal Servs., Inc. v. La Quinta Motor Inns, Inc.</i> , 689 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	20
* <i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	5, 19
<i>Searcey v. Crim</i> , 815 F.2d 1389 (11th Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Sentinel Commc’ns Co. v. Watts</i> , 936 F.2d 1189 (11th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Smith v. Lockheed-Martin Corp.</i> , 644 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	2, 4
<i>Spomer v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 514 (1974) .....	21
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	8
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	15
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	8
<i>Walden v. Ctrs. for Disease Control &amp; Prevention</i> , 669 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Watts v. Fla. Int’l Univ.</i> , 495 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	11

**Other**

Randy J. Kozel, *Government Employee Speech and Forum Analysis*,  
1 J. Free Speech Law 579 (2022) ..... 6, 10, 24

Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2944 (3d ed.) .....22

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d) .....21
